
CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

• 
5" 
~ 
c: 
0. 
a:> 
(/) 

..... 
5" 
C') 

:::r 
Ill 
3 
O'" 
(!) 
;'"' 

0 0 
'""' Sl> 
0. "'O 
C'D Sl> 
'""' £2. z -0 '< 

OJ )> ~ :::;:: n Sl> (') 0 0 

'""' - 0. 0 en '""' 0 m 
C'D C'D r N ::::i 

"-J N r r.s:i C'D •:s:i-1 U1 ::::i 
cc :::;:: U1 -::r ::::: w ru 

~ en 

M2400050918 



~C6225536 
Model: M24 SWS 

, 1111111111111111 n 111111 
RE00092201 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON M2400050919 



SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: C6225536. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 08/11/2005 08:18 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.069 
0.194 
0. 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225536. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 

0 

FILE DATE: 08/11/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:18 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.210 
0.167 
0.268 
2.077 
3.328 
3.381 
0.294 
1.749 
0.981 

1 
6 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
1. 369 
0.311 

-0.708 
1.075 
0.497 

-0.386 
0.372 
0.152 

-0.297 
-0.287 
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• 

y 
-0.668 
-1.484 
-0.869 
0.381 
0.230 
0.155 
0.708 
0.689 
0.682 
1. 844 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225536. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 08/11/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:18 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.279 
0.349 
0.447 
2.713 
1.884 
2.850 
0.275 
1.768 
0.885 

3 
6 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
0.568 
0.481 
0.323 

-0.062 
-0.011 
-0.588 
-0.557 
0.731 

-1.982 
-1.691 
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y 

-0.448 
0.019 
0.442 
0.719 
0.285 
0.279 

-0.095 
1.436 
0.825 
0.030 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225536. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 08/11/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:18 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.439 
0.249 
0.505 
2.012 
1.912 
2.407 
0.045 
1.420 
0.831 

3 
5 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT# X 
1: -0.626 
2: 0.092 
3: 0.094 
4: -0.316 
5: -0.481 
6: -0.527 
7: -1.109 
8: -1.566 
9: -0.396 

10: 0.446 
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y 

1.298 
1.129 
1.129 
0.729 
0.265 

-0.205 
-0.268 
-0.614 
-0.558 
-0.415 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225536. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 08/ll/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:l8 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN l IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.219 
-0.022 
0.220 
2.345 
1.947 
2.866 
0.192 
1.770 
0.845 

2 
7 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
1. 753 
0.897 
0.487 
0.372 
0.580 

-0.407 
-0.163 
-0.592 
-0.379 
-0.359 
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y 
0.862 
0.313 
0.083 

-0.137 
-0.532 
-1. 022 
-1.085 

0.202 
0.330 
0.768 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225536. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 08/11/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:18 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.056 
0.225 
0.232 
1.311 
2.345 
2.357 
0.197 
1.404 
0.735 

3 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 ; 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.512 
0.346 
0.009 

-0.365 
-0.799 
-0.327 
-0.156 

0.127 
-0.391 

0.486 
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y 
0.788 
0.495 
0.411 
0.156 

-0.044 
-0.400 
-0.757 
-0.710 
1.588 
0.720 

2 3 4 5 6 
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~ . ., ·_. M~24 iNS.PiECi!ON CHECKLIST 

. . .. . 11 . ,, ~II . II 
i--------LO_G_: -~IN-_ D~-.A-. i-E II 2-1 ~o .'£ ll " II · · 
1----'-~-=--~~~--.~ll·~~~~~~~~---+rll~~--'-~ .. ~._I~!, ~-,-.~.·---

·s - ·--~ .: -~- ;.· 
· 1"1·"_1c.-pl=CJANDVER!FY:. ~ ·~_,_· E i ~ ~ • .~ ; ·O 

T 

. I 

OPERAtiON# jOPERATlONNAME B DAli:. I - 'INITiAL 

550 . . ~DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN . .. I (_p >-[!Y,i£. I. {(t_,/ 

B . i DRILL AND TAP . . , l;~;). - () :;: ~ TJ<.L_J 
575 

60p· 

605 

610• 

. 6j2 
·,;-:..,..1 P' . 

OlO. 

. 618 

·620, 

,525 A 

·.B .. 
,··C 

·D 

E 

.. 640 

6-55 . 

660 

. I CHECK HEADSPA.CE . . · 16~01;-o..~ . · 1 · . de_ 

. ~ . . . . . " .· ·7 ·/..:... . ;--,, ,_ ·.m . . •. ~ 
...• !ROTO·SLAST . . • ~. ~ " ... I I{/_): ] . : <J._) .. 

.·. . . . •.' 

.: . APPLY COAT.IN ~S .. 

. ~FINAL ASSEMBLY · ·. ;.-I . X.,..:3- a-:'.f . iZ__:_ . 

· · .1 SAFETY ··oi=F".- FoRce .. · · - .~ ·25-1 ?-dr I ftc___: 
IFiRJNGPlNINDENT '. ·J · 7-1?;..o.~J -.·7'fc2.:.:.:_. 
! - - . ; .~ .~ : ' . _, . ~ . ~ -== l-1A·R· GF'-,· , , E .r/._f}::_o .. ·r::-_. · -~· ·· 71t· ·_ .. 

IF1NAL 1NsPE.cr ~ · I g--- ;?,..._o s I · . · c,__ . 
tPACK · I Cj;-/9-os .· I·· £rrr· 

1 ~ . ·.i . . 
1---~-·1 "! .. ~ 

. I I!-----'--__:_· _-. ~I-'-----
1---~~-----i,---'-----------~ ·,.,,..~ n . .;,,~~ 

! R .:irdPbJP:,1;::;~ 

\-----, I .i 
\---------! ~-----~;----'---

! QAR INSPECTION DATEB ~ 

' r. 

.... ~ 
. -~,. . 
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AVEHAGE PU.LL FORCE BETWEEN SERIAL No: _________ '"_'l=:·~--~-
.. ~: . INITIAL& cycLE TESTS 

2.·so LBS. :(pf us or.minus a.so LBS) 
3:00 LBS (plus o.r minus 0.75 LBS) 

oATE_:__Z~r~)=-=2~·=o~S~·-~-x-~-
4.00 LBS (pf us or minus i.00 LBS) TE:STER __ · -=-·--1-·Tf:=L"""-J---'-----

2.50 LBS 2.5G l,.BS AFTER FINAL TEST & TO RESET., 
INITIAL · 50 CYCLES · - · 2t.50 LBS 

PULL #11 
PULL #2 

PULL #3 

PULL #4 

. TOJAL -I . .. 

3.DO LBS 3,00 LBS AFTER 
INITIAL 20-CYCLES 

PU.LL #1 

PULL#2 3 
PULL#3 

, . -' 
PULL#4 

PULL #5 

··TOTAL 

AVERAGE 3 

4.00 LBS · 4.00 LBS AFTER MAX SETTING GREATER 
. INITIAL 20 CYCLES THAN 4 LBS 

PULL #1 ' 

PULL #2 

PULL #3 · 

PULL #4 

PULL #5 

TOTAL 

AVERAGE 
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M-24 

CONTRACT I DAAA21-87-C-0086 

OP. # 

575 & 
580 

600 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

Proof 

607 Check Headspace 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

625 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and S~ake 

GUN SERIAL # c (o d :l-5-"-~Jb 

READINGS DATE 

? 8 

I 
..._ __________ -=--.) 

INIT 
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op. * OP. NAME READINGS 
-~ 

I ! 
625 F) Safety On Force 7 I 7 ' 7 cont. · . 

c I 

G) Safety Off Force 3 I 3 I 3 • I 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

1 
() 2.0 

! 
• (J J-/ I) Firing Pin Indent .D:;l.D I I 

I l I 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies . 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

p) 
/ Detach & Attach Scope 

20 Times 

640 Gallery Target & Test /. _) Lj {t ~ c'-;) '--rC -
A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Cleari ty of Seo pe 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Head space 

B) Trigger Pull f I I I I ¥ JN :;J.:V !)rJO !J,JJ !},/ 
C) Function 

660 Pack .. 
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</t/<1h9 ~ 
17 r/ 
~L;j ~ 0// 
lf/;7/!7 ,ti 

I 

~)5787 L 
£-1 ~iii? I de 

-

Y;/?lt1 /c 
1l/l>tlf9 c-
l!f~1?1 I 
i;(!q/gc;; L 

I I 

11MJfl m 
(C/;/)j;/ 

, 
() ' 7''J.2i 

;c;J;Jl;L/ (h '• 
/jJ 

~·~ & 'l ,1/ /i (' f //J.l ¥r}J2 
.?/ v 

M2400050929 



( 

( 

SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4. OO#+l. 00# 

SE
1

RIAL No.C4J~J:53~ 
DA TE -z/ °rr;_jJ t'f 
TESTER fjj ------

\ 
2.50# I 2.50# AFTER FINAL TEST & 
INITIAL 50 CYCLES TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2# 

OTAL 

~VG. 
I I) rj.. t· ,-..;. I / . 

V1 I () 

i 3.00# 3.00# AFTER I ! INITIAL 20 CYCLES COMMENTS 
i l 

~ULL u I :3 u9 3, ( g I 

j .. §1 :>oq /"") ) I ' 

----~'I fp ·-
ULL # 3 ·- -J. u, i--- __ 5, If -· ' ' 

'l?ULL #4 3, 6( 3.21· 
PULL #5 3-1 )- :~3~ 

TOTAL 
I/ . ~(g3 ;(v.J} 

I , ( 3, J .~l2 I ~VG. _L 3,()( D {) I 

4.00# 4.00# AFTER I MAX SETTING RESET TO 4# FOR 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

PULL #1 j. / l/ 4.1-o I · t-f .01 
...... --~-~· -·---·· . -·-·-- ·----·- ·-, -· --···--·-------

PULL #2 · 11~-- --~;;~--- ---------------J-i%---------.. -· ---

PULL #3 
---w-•-- 1-··-- . '-----·q--y---·>--------------- , __ J<!i _______________ ·-··--·-
/PULL #_4_ .20 .( / D -«71l. - -4.'l-r-· 1- ---· · - -- ------4 ~-----
!PULL #5 

!TOTAL f',(j ~I I !) In I ·! ~)01 d. Ct/~)·~ I 

~( 11~ I 
. I 

~ :<-f lf AVG. ~-rJ&~ 
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I 
i 

THE 1-, 
fl './EPA E 

T HE A'</EF.:A E 
T HE p E'.:;UL I 

FOR RIFLE # C6225536 

'··' ,-. ODF.:I1 ,··,-1_. 

'( - COOR D 
[i1:; A1·/EF.: A 

CENTROIDRL DISTANCES 

' 

D T1=1 

AT 
AT 

F 

TO 
TC 
Tr=; 
T1=1 

2 

4 
5 

1-· .. , - ·-1 1-1 c 
D-tC. . ..:1C1._i 

EE:~551 

F CF.: T H l ::; F'. I r L 
I F'. A I) I i_!'.;::. F 0 F· !~ 

THE AMP FOR THIS RIFLE IS: 1.102 
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iG 
L,_; 

lin iZI 

c r i" .j T L F-: F I F-'. F F' R T T E F-: r- .j :s -;-,. 

F' 

:-::::. w 

1 n c i r-· c i 8 

-------------- -------- --

F'ATTEF.:t-i # 

:;::; H 0 T ::; ( B E ::; T 0 F ) 
MA>:: I MUt·1 ;,-:; 
MINIMUM ;:-:; 
MA>: I MUt·1 \' 
MI t1 I MUM \' 
CEtHF.:O ID ;:.:; 

CEtHF.:O ID '{ 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MI t-l RAD I u:;::; 
MEAN PAD I 1_1::; 

MA:::; F.:AD I U:::; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

10 
1. :::::::: 1 

-1. ::::·::.<o 
l , 1 ~L::: 

-1. 4:;:"} 
i; ::::60 
.053 
• 363 
. 514 

1 • 0·3::: 
1 • ·n ::: 
.-. "":' -:0 .-, 
.::.. I' i'::::. 

2.537 

= 

'3 
1.22; 

-1. 22::: 
.514 
.2D 

a :~:so 

• '3? 1 
1. 322 
2.213 
2. 166 
2. 5'3B 

0 
4 
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" .:: ti 

.-,,~ 

• '="'~1 
L :~: 1 

::. ·::i 
= ·-· ~·· 
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~-·----·--·--··----------------·------------------- --------

C~NTFRFIRE PATT~RNS 

F'CA 

-=i 

1 r1 C .-- C 1 E 

:fl:: Ir··-~ CI~: 

l i n l 

2in 3 

:3 1 i--. - .- - -- -· 
1·· ~ ; '_ ! l .:__ 

'------------------------------------ --------·----------·------- -

PATTEF.:N # 

::; H 0 T ::: 0:: B E ::; T 0 F :• 
MA::< I MUM ;.:; 
Mit·jiMUf'1 ,···, 

MA>< I MUl•1 '{ 

Mit·jIMUM \' 
CEtHPO ID ;:.:: 

CEtnF.:OID \' 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MI t·~ F.:AD I u::; 
MEAt·l RAD I u::; 
M A/ R AD I U ::; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VEfH I CAL 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

10 
1 . 15 . .=: 

-1.2:55 
1.'314 

-1.204 
-, i::::5 

. 20::: 

. 14>] 
L 153 
2' 2:::4 

:.=:.1i::: 

= 

"'3 3 
-1.7 -

- II '3 2 

- .. 30'3 
.440 
• 2::: 1 

1 • 7.=:::: 
2. 6:::0 

2 .. 77·~ 
1 
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;C; 
!.: . .! FILE" ./PATTEf:J[[i{J./C[N TE~f:If'.E PATT _,·co 22 55 3C 

FOR 

#= I r·-~ C :r i:;;: 
1 . 
.l. 1 ii 

5 

HS= 

2 = 2 1 4 

2=?:32 

PATTEF.:t·J # 

::;;HOT::;; <:E:E::;T OF> 
MA:·: I MUM :': 
MI tj I MUM :< 
MA:: I MUM I .. ' 

I 

MitJIMUM \' 
CEtHF.:O ID '..* 

{·1 

CEtHF.:O ID \" 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
Miti PADIU::: 
MEAH PADIUS 
MA>: PAD I U::;; 
HOPIZOHTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
t1 UM E:EF'. rn OtiE IHCH 
t·1UMBEP rn T~·JO I t·1CH 
t·1Uf'1BEF'. IH THF.:EE IHCH 

CI F.:CLE 
CIF.:CLE 
CI F'.CLE 

1. 5 
-1. 2 9 

LO 2 
-1.1'32 

"277 
• 1 ::::6 

1. 01? 
1. 532 
2 .. 770 
2" 214 
2 .. 792 

1.122 
-1. 0;;:9 

-L 1 :::4 
-.44? 

• 1 2:3 
. 4t.5 
~520 

~ 927 
1. ::::96 

2' 191 
2.214 
2.252 

"" ·-' 
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1 ·,, ·1 
~ ..:.... .l "'t 

·~ ..::::. .. 
l,, C· 

2 .. 9 
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------------------ ------------- ------ -

CFNTFRFIR~ PATTERNS 

-= -- ::.:::-. 

1r1 c:: r-cle 

1 1 n 3 
<:::" 
·-' 
? 

HS= 

::=: "' ? 5 1 

'---------------------------------------------

PATTERH t 

::;HCT::; (BE::;T OF> 
MA>=: I MUM :=-:: 
Mit·;IMUM >=: 

MA:-; I MUM \' 
MINIMUM '·( 

CEtHROID '.=< 

CEtHPO ID "( 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
Mitl RADIUS 

10 
1. 42 

-1 . '?::: 
2B 

- . 321 
. 112 
.340 

• -, I::;:::;-
• ,:,'..,_I ._I 

MEAN RADIUS 1.068 
MAX RADIUS 2.004 
HOPIZONTAL SPREAD 3.740 
VEPTICAL SPREAD 1.926 
EXTREME SPREAD 3.751 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE = 
HUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

'j 

1.520 
-1 .. 509 

. '?44 

- ~~; '3 '3 

1 .-, -, " ._: ... 
• 3t. 6 
• '3 ·::, 1 

1. 71 7 
::::. 02·:.i 
1. 926 
:::: 1 0>~1 
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1 . 4 

l 

- -- __________ _j 
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ln cir.::::1.e 

1 1 ti l 

:::;: Joi? 5? 

F'ATTEF.:r·i # 

::;HOT:::; 0:: BE:::;T OF) 
MA:< J MUM ::: 
Mit·~IMUM :.:: 
MA>:: I MUf'1 '( 
Mit·lIMUM 'r' 
CEt·lTPO ID >=: 

CENTF.:OID \' 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
Mit·l F.:ADiu:::; 
MEAtl PAD I U :;:; 
MA>:: F.:AD I u:::; 
HORIZONTAL SPPEAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPF.:EAD 
t·lUt·1:E:ER rn Ot·lE I t·lCH 
t·lUM:E:EF.: rn T~·jO I t·lCH 
t·lUM:E:EF.: rn TH PEE I t·lCH 

CIPCLE 
CIPCLE 
CIF:CLE 

-1 = 4 
2.0 
- "·~2·3 

-.004 
.175 
.472 

1.174 
2.224 

2. ';t65 
:~:a 757 
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